

No. 19-1132

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE WASHINGTON POST, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID MCMANUS, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02527 (Grimm, J.)

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
COMMON CAUSE MARYLAND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

PAUL M. SMITH
ERIN CHLOPAK
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

April 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Act Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny. | 4 |
| A. Political disclosure laws receive less demanding constitutional scrutiny than other laws affecting speech..... | 5 |
| 1. Since <i>Citizens United</i> , federal circuit courts have uniformly reviewed political disclosure laws under exacting scrutiny | 7 |
| 2. The district court's departure from this overwhelming authority was reversible error | 11 |
| 3. The district court's reliance on court decisions that do not address political disclosure laws was misplaced | 15 |
| II. The District Court's Alternative Holding Misapplies Exacting Scrutiny. | 19 |
| A. The district court improperly constricted its consideration of the important interests advanced by the Act. | 20 |
| B. Disclosure laws need not be “narrowly tailored.” | 27 |
| III. The Act <i>Advances</i> First Amendment Rights of Maryland Citizens. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> (“ACLF”), 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... | 6, 10, 13 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 5, 6, 31 |
| <i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Cent. Radio Co., Inc. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 366 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 8, 9, 21, 22, 27 |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> (“CFIF”), 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 9, 27 |
| <i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 8, 27 |
| <i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 8, 27, 31 |
| <i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F. 3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 6, 12 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 7-8, 9, 21-22, 27 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 5, 6, 13, 14, 31 |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) | 8, 27 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>P.A.M. News Corp. v. Butz</i> , 514 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 32 |
| <i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 30 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 8, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... | 31-32 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) | 7, 27 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) | 7, 27, 29 |
| <i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) | 29 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 2018 Md. Laws ch. 833..... | 2 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 315(e) | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Abby K. Wood & Ann M. Ravel, <i>Fool Me Once: Regulating “Fake News” and Other Online Advertising</i> , 91 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1223 (2018)..... | 22 |
| Brendan Fischer & Maggie Christ, <i>Digital Deception: How a Major Democratic Dark Money Group Exploited Digital Ad Loopholes in the 2018 Election</i> , CLC (2019) | 24 |
| Brendan Fischer & Maggie Christ, <i>Dodging Disclosure: How Super PACs Used Reporting Loopholes and Digital Disclaimer Gaps to Keep Voters in the Dark in the 2018 Midterms</i> , CLC (2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hearing on Online Electioneering Transparency and Accountability Act Before the Md. S. Comm. on Educ., Health, & Envtl. Affairs</i> , 2018 Sess., at 1:31:15-50, http://mgahouse.maryland.gov/mga/play/0f183b99-dfef-4eb4-8dbe-b1f6369a3d56/?catalog/03e481c7-8a42-4438-a7da-93ff74bdaa4c | 23 |
